Upon the retirement of an employee, who commenced employment in a position in the bargaining unit 
before January 1, 2018, pursuant to the regulations of the State/Boston Retirement Board, effective 
March 1, 2018, the City shall redeem 30%, but in no event shall an employee receive more than fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000), of the employee’s accrued but unused sick leave at the employee’s final 
rate of pay. 

Upon the retirement of an employee, who commenced employment in a position in the bargaining unit 
on or after January 1, 2018, pursuant to the regulations of the State/Boston Retirement Board, the City

[...]

Failure to comply may lead to progressive discipline, consistent with 
Article 6 of the CBA. 

Effective December 2025 , and each December thereafter, employees covered by this Agreement, shall 
receive a uniform and clothing allowance in the amount of three hundred seventy-five dollars ($375.00) 
per fiscal year. 

All monetary uniform and clothing allowances existing prior to November 16, 2025 , whether 
contained in the Collective Bargaining Agreement, Supplemental Agreements, Side Letters to the 
Collective Bargaining Agreement, Settlement Agreements, Memorandum of Agreement, Memoranda